
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1430

ANSWERED ON 01.08.2023


POWER SUPPLY IN JHARKHAND


1430 # SMT. MAHUA MAJI:


Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:


(a) the total power generation capacity in the country;


(b) the details of power provided to Jharkhand by the Central Government in view of minerals like coal, iron and uranium of the State and its consumption of power;


(c) whether Government is aware of the fact that the Adani power plant built in Jharkhand is selling power to Bangladesh by generating power from Jharkhand's resources, keeping in view of the acute shortage of electricity in Jharkhand, the reason for not providing electricity to Jharkhand by Adani power plant as per the agreement; and


(d) the steps being taken by Government in this regard?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY


(SHRI R.K. SINGH)


(a) : The total power generation capacity in the country as on 30.06.2023 is 421901.63 MW.

Mode-wise break of the installed capacity is given at Annexure.


(b) : The allocation of power to Jharkhand from Central Sector Generating Stations as on 30.06.2023 is 1736.4 MW, which comprises of 1580.6 MW firm power and 155.8 MW power from

unallocated quota. Energy Supplied to Jharkhand for the year 2022-23 was 12288 MU.


(c) & (d) : Godda Thermal Power Project, 1600 MW (2 x 800 MW) of Adani Power (Jharkhand)

Limited (APJL), a special economic zone (SEZ) project in Jharkhand has been established for export of power to Bangladesh.


An MOU in this regard have been signed by the APJL and State Government of Jharkhand (GoJ). As per the information provided by GoJ, APJL has proposed to supply the 25% power i.e.

400MW from its Raipur Energen Ltd (REL) Power Plant, situated in Chhattisgarh, Raigarh.


***********


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

1430 ANSWERED IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON 01.08.2023

***********


The Mode-wise total power generation installed capacity in the country as on 30.06.2023:


Mode wise breakup Grand

Total

(MW)
Thermal Nuclear Renewable Sources

Coal Lignite Gas Diesel Total Large

Hydro

RES Total

205895.50 6620.00 24824.21 589.20 237928.91 7480.00 46850.17 129642.55 176492.72 421901.63


***********

